On March 26, 2025, the Defendant was sentenced ten (10) years to Montana State Prison, none 
suspended, for the offense of Count I: Theft by Common Scheme, a Felony, in violation of §45-6-
301(7)(b)(ii), MCA, to run concurrently with any sentences the Defendant was currently serving. 
The Defendant was given credit toward his sentence for three hundred thirty-eight (338) days for 
time served in jail. The Court ordered the Defendant to pay restitution to the following victims in 
the amounts listed:  

Katie Herman $894.00 
Joe Quiroz, Jr. $525.00 
Carson Borg $130.00 
Ryan Koffler $95.00